

No. 18-321

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
APRIL TERM, 2018

Mama Myra's Bakery, Inc.,
Petitioner,

vs.

The State of Tourovia, on Behalf of
Hank and Cody Barber,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. TOUROVIA'S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(b) VIOLATES TO FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF THE EMPLOYEES AND OWNERS OF MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY BECAUSE IT FORCES THE FAMILY OWNED BUSINESS TO CREATE A CUSTOM-MADE WEDDING CAKE CELEBRATING SAME-SEX MARRIAGE, WHICH COMPELS THEM TO CONVEY A CELEBRATORY MESSAGE THAT VIOLATES THEIR STRONGLY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS..... 4

 A. Baking a custom-made wedding cake is conduct that has a communicative intent to convey a particularized message, and is expressive conduct protected by the First Amendment. 6

 B. The government may not force the employees of Mama Myra's Bakery to create a custom-made wedding cake celebrating a same-sex marriage because the government does not have a compelling governmental interest. 7

II. MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY IS ENTITLED TO AN EXEMPTION FROM TOUROVIA'S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(B) BECAUSE CREATING A CUSTOM-MADE WEDDING CAKE CELEBRATING A SAME-SEX MARRIAGE WILL FORCE THEM TO VIOLATE SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS..... 9

 A. Tourovia's Civil Rights Act § 22.5 impedes both the free speech and free exercise rights of Mama Myra's Bakery employees and owners..... 10

 B. Tourovia's Civil Rights Act § 22.5 is a governmental action that substantially burdens the free exercise rights of Mama Myra's Bakery employees and owners..... 12

C. Tourovia's Civil Rights Act § 22.5 is a governmental action not justified by a compelling governmental interest. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	14,15
<i>Cantwell v. Conneticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 49 U.S. 872 (1990)	9-14
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (2008)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1933)	9, 10, 12-14
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	6, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707, (1981)	9, 10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 255 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S 367 (1968)	8
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 713 (1997)	4, 5

CONSTITUTION

U.S Constitutional Amendment I.	4
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

Alan Feuer & Benjamin Weiser, <i>Civil Rights Act Protects Gay Workers, Appeals Court Rules</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 2018)	15
